

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2508

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22/03/2023


PM AWAAS YOJANA (GRAMIN) IN NORTH-EAST REGION


2508  SHRI BIPLAB KUMAR DEB:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether a comprehensive scheme is being implemented to achieve the target of „Housing for All‟ in the country;

(b) the details of the funds allocated and spent under PM Awaas Yojana-Gramin during last five years in North-East region, year-wise, State-wise; and

(c) the details of the houses sanctioned and constructed under the scheme during last five years in North-East region, year-wise, State-wise?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a): In order to achieve the target of “Housing for All” in rural areas, the Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1
st
 April, 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households with an overall target to construct 2.95 crore pucca houses with basic amenities by March, 2024. Against the overall target of 2.95 crore houses, a target of 2.94 crore houses has already been allocated to various States/UTs by the Ministry, out of which 2.85 crore houses have already been sanctioned by the States/UTs to beneficiaries and 2.18 crore completed as on 16.03.2023.

 (b):   The details of the funds allocated and utilized under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-

Gramin during last five years in North-East region, year-wise, State-wise are given at Annexure I.

(c):    The details of the houses sanctioned and constructed under the scheme during last five

years in North-East region, year-wise, State-wise are given at Annexure-II.


******


Annexure I


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2508 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023

REGARDING PM AWAAS YOJANA (GRAMIN) IN NORTH-EAST REGION


Details of the funds allocated/release and spent/utilization under PM Awaas Yojana-Gramin during last five years in North-East region, year-wise,

State-wise.


(Rs. in Lakh)

S.
No

State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Release Utilization* Release Utilization* Release Utilization* Release Utilization* Release Utilization*

1 ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

1210.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.75 0.00 597.24 10485.35 1669.67

2 ASSAM 166961.67 145845.18 24408.40 114966.54 143397.40 204674.93 150342.50 126943.87 577110.76 219533.09
3 MANIPUR 5855.30 6591.28 429.98 4996.76 1030.27 1282.90 8489.03 9349.37 2100.99 2685.75
4 MEGHALAYA 4273.76 10245.30 12621.23 10659.61 2260.21 5796.89 19108.14 18554.09 9012.52 7250.76
5 MIZORAM 644.25 2325.96 2923.83 761.93 0.00 3180.42 1616.21 1382.24 4191.70 583.31
6 NAGALAND 832.99 16.90 0.00 3902.60 0.00 1524.90 1739.92 212.13 1740.67 2044.22
7 SIKKIM 0.00 926.10 0.00 422.30 65.03 37.35 0.00 27.65 57.29 5.80
8 TRIPURA 18316.45 23083.34 765.98 8255.72 22952.36 21050.44 11361.69 9830.36 136847.66 111095.54

  Total 198095.39 189034.06 41149.41 143965.46 169705.27 237587.57 192657.49 166896.94 741546.92 344868.15

*including central share, state share, interest receipt and misc receipts.


Annexure-II


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2508 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023

REGARDING PM AWAAS YOJANA (GRAMIN) IN NORTH-EAST REGION


Details of the houses sanctioned and constructed under the scheme during last five years in North-East region, year-wise, State-wise.


(Unit in numbers)

S.
No.

State
Name

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total
Houses

Sanctioned
Houses

completed
Houses

Sanctioned
Houses

completed
Houses

Sanctioned
Houses

completed
Houses

Sanctioned
Houses

completed
Houses

Sanctioned
Houses

completed
Houses

Sanctioned
Houses

Completed

1
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 249

0 1063
85 2135

747 19059
2417 11045

992 33551
4241

2 ASSAM 127179 26059 40378 159017 179835 84009 150040 130879 216390 117694 713822 517658
3 MANIPUR 9718 66 15 7655 167 1151 17873 2379 1738 3626 29511 14877
4 MEGHALAYA 16669 260 3816 11329 10970 4995 26497 5016 3354 7009 61306 28609
5 MIZORAM 2376 1333 1708 900 2430 997 7017 1123 0 1158 13531 5511
6 NAGALAND 119 0 3504 17 615 3687 4706 535 9832 0 18776 4239
7 SIKKIM 101 372 0 646 0 34 0 13 282 5 383 1070
8 TRIPURA 22202 3333 387 20690 22535 6155 991 15462 157248 1639 203363 47279

  Total 178613 31423 50871 200339 218687 101775 226183 157824 399889 132123 1074243 623484
******

